The market risk scenarios assume a concurrent movement of all stock markets and an unrelated parallel shift of all •
interest rates in different currencies.
In 2008, the scenario of a 10 percent stock market decline included a 10 percent fall in property market values. In •
2009, the scenarios of a 10 percent stock market decline and a 10 percent fall in property market are calculated on
a stand-alone basis. For 2009, the total impact is estimated as the simple sum of both scenarios.
The assumptions on policyholder behavior, such as lapses, included in the sensitivity analysis for Global Life may be •
different from actual behavior. Therefore, the actual impact may deviate from the analysis.

Refer to the Embedded Value Report for more information.

Analysis of economic sensitivities for interest rate risk
The tables below show the estimated impacts of a one percentage point increase/decrease in yield curves of the major
currencies U.S. dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), British pound (GBP), Swiss franc (CHF) and ‘other currencies’ after
consideration of hedges in place, as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively. The impact is shown in USD.

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,153) (588) (275) (264) (143) (2,424)
Liabilities (918) (380) (286) (303) (73) (1,960)
Net impact (235) (209) 11 39 (70) (464)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,045 622 293 241 140 2,340
Liabilities 962 401 300 328 70 2,061
Net Impact 82 221 (8) (86) 70 279

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (885) (567) (182) (278) (124) (2,038)
Liabilities (1,011) (341) (233) (237) (69) (1,890)
Net impact 125 (227) 50 (42) (55) (148)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 802 603 189 277 125 1,996
Liabilities 1,027 365 237 256 69 1,954
Net impact (225) 238 (48) 21 56 42

Table 4.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2009Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Group’s General
Insurance business

Table 4.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2008Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Group’s General
Insurance business

07_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd 11407_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd   114 24/2/10 20:10:5224/2/10   20:10:52

Risk ReviewFinancial Report 2009Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009 115

Group Performance Review

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (242) (234) 18 3 (69) (525)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 235 (675) (55) (40) 56 (479)

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (109) 76 (15) 139 (60) 31

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (43) (1,056) (6) (179) 51 (1,233)

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (802) 84 (254) 11 (3) (964)
Liabilities (634) (153) (35) (43) – (864)
Net impact (169) 237 (219) 54 (3) (100)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 884 (97) 291 (1) 2 1,079
Liabilities 765 160 44 30 – 1,000
Net impact 119 (257) 247 (32) 2 79

Table 5.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2009Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Group’s Global
Life business

Table 5.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2008Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Group’s Global
Life business

Table 6.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2009Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the rest of the
businesses

07_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd 11507_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd   115 24/2/10 20:10:5324/2/10   20:10:53

Risk Review116 Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009Financial Report 2009

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

[…]

We use RBC to assess the economic capital consumption of our business on a one-balance-sheet approach. The RBC
framework is an integral part of how we manage the Group. It is embedded in our organization and decision making,
and is used in capital allocation, business performance management, pricing, reinsurance purchasing, transaction
evaluation, risk optimization, and regulatory and rating agency communication.

At the Group level, we compare RBC to the Group’s Available Financial Resources (AFR) to derive Economic Capital
Adequacy. AFR refl ects fi nancial resources available to cover policyholder liability claims in excess of their expected
value. It is derived by adjusting the IFRS shareholders’ equity to refl ect the full economic capital base available to absorb
any unexpected volatility in our business activities.

Solvency I ratio

Interest rate +100bps

Interest rate –100bps

Equity markets –10%

Credit spreads +100bps

150%
Point at which
regulators
would
intervene

100%
Minimum capital
requirement in
accordance with
FINMA

198%
Solvency I ratio

USD 31.5 bn
Total IFRS equity

Monetary impact on total IFRS equity

Sensitivities for Solvency I ratio and total IFRS equity
(As of December 31, 2009)

– +

198%

232%

USD +4.4 bn

167% USD –4.0 bn

USD –1.0 bn

USD –1.2 bn

190%

189%

Sensitivity of the Solvency I ratio to changes in:

07_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd 13407_Risk_Review_7446_Eng.indd   134 24/2/10 20:11:0624/2/10   20:11:06

Risk ReviewFinancial Report 2009Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009 135

Group Performance Review

The chart below shows the estimated AFR at the beginning of the respective year (based on the IFRS balance sheet as
of December 31 of the prior year) to cover the risks that could materialize during the year indicated. Zurich’s estimated
RBC is broken down by segment and risk types.

38

AFR RBC by
segment

RBC by
risk type

27

AFR RBC by
segment

RBC by
risk type

41

2830 30

AFR RBC by
segment

RBC by
risk type

Available Financial Resources RBC by segment
Other Operating Businesses and Non-Core Businesses
Farmers
Global Life
General Insurance

RBC by risk type

[…]

Less ceded insurance benefi ts and losses 3,425  3,425
Insurance benefi ts and losses, net of reinsurance 34,811  34,811
Policyholder dividends and participation in profi ts, net of reinsurance (21,514)  (21,514)
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 8,287  8,287
Administrative and other operating expense 6,729  6,729
Interest expense on debt 599  599
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 773  773
Total benefi ts, losses and expenses 29,685  29,685
Net income before income taxes 2,663  2,663
Income tax expense 452  452

attributable to policyholders 1,184  1,184
attributable to shareholders (732)  (732)

Net income after taxes 3,116  3,116
attributable to non-controlling interests 77  77
attributable to shareholders 3,039  3,039

Table 1.1

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2008Reclassifi cations on
consolidated income
statement

08_Financial_Statements_Part1_7442_Eng.indd 15108_Financial_Statements_Part1_7442_Eng.indd   151 24/2/10 20:16:4624/2/10   20:16:46

Consolidated Financial Statements152 Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009Financial Report 2009

As reported Reclassifi cations As revised

Investments
Total Group investments 179,570 – 179,570

Cash and cash equivalents 11,965 463 12,428
Equity securities 14,242 61 14,303
Debt securities 118,103 184 118,287
Real estate held for investment 7,524 – 7,524
Mortgage loans 12,820 – 12,820
Other loans 12,531 1,457 13,988
Equity method accounted investments 220 – 220
Other investments 2,165 (2,165) –

Investments for unit-linked contracts 78,203 – 78,203
Total investments 257,773 – 257,773
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 18,595 – 18,595
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,397 – 2,397
Deferred policy acquisition costs 14,323 – 14,323
Deferred origination costs 770 – 770
Accrued investment income 2,429 – 2,429
Receivables 13,229 – 13,229
Other assets 4,095 – 4,095
Mortgage loans given as collateral 1,233 – 1,233
Deferred tax assets 2,901 – 2,901
Property and equipment 1,889 – 1,889
Goodwill 1,846 (169) 1,677
Other intangible assets 6,464 169 6,633
Total assets 327,944 – 327,944

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 620 – 620
Liabilities for investment contracts 35,979 – 35,979
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,619 – 1,619
Deferred front-end fees 4,695 – 4,695
Reserves for insurance contracts 222,179 – 222,179
Obligations to repurchase securities 3,608 – 3,608
Accrued liabilities 2,820 – 2,820
Other liabilities 16,944 – 16,944
Collateralized loans 1,233 – 1,233
Deferred tax liabilities 3,485 – 3,485
Debt related to capital markets and banking activities 2,527 – 2,527
Senior and subordinated debt 8,455 – 8,455
Total liabilities 304,163 – 304,163

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 22,103 – 22,103
Non-controlling interests 1,678 – 1,678
Total equity 23,781 – 23,781
Total liabilities and equity 327,944 – 327,944

Table 1.2

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2008Reclassifi cation on
consolidated balance
sheet

08_Financial_Statements_Part1_7442_Eng.indd 15208_Financial_Statements_Part1_7442_Eng.indd   152 24/2/10 20:16:4724/2/10   20:16:47

Consolidated Financial StatementsFinancial Report 2009Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009 153

Financial Information

2. Implementation of new accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards published and effective as of January 1, 2009 and relevant for the Group’s operations
The following new accounting standards or amendments to and interpretations of standards relevant to the Group